conventional formats and indicators provided for by IAS/IFRS, the Directors’ Report includes the reclassified

financial statements and some alternative performance indicators, including, in particular, EBITDA (“gross

operating margin”), EBIT (“operating profit”) and net financial debt. These figures are presented in the tables

 68

below, the relative notes and the reclassified financial statements. For the definition of the terms used, when

not directly specified, please refer to the chapter “Financial results, Non-GAAP Measures”.

Key share figures
   31.12.2022 31.12.2023

Number of shares of share capital  (million) 810,245,718 810,745,220

Closing price at the end of period (€) 5.19 5.18

Average closing price in the period (a) (€) 5.5632 5.3288

Market capitalisation (b) (€ million) 4,508 4,320

Exact market capitalisation (c) (€ million) 4,205 4,200

(a) Non-adjusted for dividends paid.
(b) The product of the number of shares outstanding (exact number) multiplied by the average closing price in the period.
(c) The product of the number of shares outstanding (exact number) multiplied by the closing price at the end of the period.

Key financial figures
(€ million) 2022 2023

Total revenues (*)   1,555.9   1,817.5

Adjusted total revenues (*)   1,537.3   1,774.8

EBITDA   1,101.3   1,207.6

Adjusted EBITDA   1,082.7   1,183.7

EBIT (operating profit)   641.4   681.2

Adjusted EBIT   622.8   681.2

Gross profit   588.5   586.1

Adjusted gross profit   567.2   586.1

Net profit   436.1   467.5

Adjusted net profit   416.3   467.5

Net profit attributable to the Group   407.3   439.6

Adjusted net profit attributable to the Group   395.7   439.6

Adjusted Earnings per share ()   0.488   0.542

 (*) Unlike the legal statement, the reclassified income statement requires the listing of Total revenues and Operating costs net of the impact of IFRIC 12
“Service concession agreements” (€ 727.8 and € 787.1 million respectively in 2022 and 2023), connection contributions (€ 19.2 and € 19.2 million respectively
in 2022 and 2023), repayments from third parties and other residual components (€ 9.6 and € 15.0 million respectively in 2022 and 2023).
() The indicator is calculated as a ratio between the adjusted net profit attributable to the Group and the total number of shares, which is 810,245,718 at 31